Reconciliation of closing balance sheet prepared in accordance with HGB (December 31, 2013) to
opening balance sheet prepared in accordance with IFRS (January 1, 2014)

in KEUR

Equity according to HGB as of 12/31/2013 30,501

Amortization of goodwill 86

Different measurement of securities 33

Deferred taxes on temporary differences -11

Reclassification of funds for general bank risks into equity 5,384 5,492

Equity according to IFRS as of 01/01/2014 35,993

90Annual report 2015  Consolidated Financial Statement

Reconciliation of balance sheet prepared in accordance with HGB (December 31, 2014) to balance
sheet prepared in accordance with IFRS (December 31, 2014)

in KEUR

Equity according to HGB as of 12/31/2014 44,746

IFRS adjustments as of 01/01/2014 5,492

Amortization of goodwill 737

Different measurement of securities -29

Deferred taxes 545

Dissolution of the fund for general bank risks -634

Expenses related to the acquisition of XCOM -775 -156

Equity according to IFRS as of 1/1/2015 50,082

Reconciliation of income statement prepared in accordance with HGB (2014) to statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income prepared in accordance with IFRS (2014)

in KEUR IFRS 2014 HGB 2014 Difference

Expenses related to the acquisition of XCOM -775 0 -775

Amortization of goodwill 0 -737 737

Dissolution of the fund for general bank risks 0 634 -634

Different measurement of securities -29 0 -29

Deferred taxes 545 0 545

Total deviations in earnings -156

Consolidated earnings after taxes -7,749 -7,593 -156

Explanations with regard to reconciliations of equity and differences in results:

•	 Derivative goodwill is recognized in accordance with IFRS 3 using the so-called “impairment-only
approach”. It is subjected not to scheduled depreciation, rather to impairment testing.

•	 Securities are measured at their fair value directly in equity in line with the categorization in
accordance with IAS 39.

•	 Due to the divergent measurement in accordance with IFRS as compared to the values reported for
tax purposes, deferred taxes were recognized on the basis of the resultant temporary differences.

•	 The “Fund for general bank risks” risk provisioning item established in accordance with Section
340g of the HGB was reclassified under equity on the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2014
prepared in accordance with IFRS; in the financial statement prepared in accordance with the HGB
in 2014, a (partial) dissolution of the fund in profit or loss was undertaken.

•	 Expenses related to acquisitions are to be recorded in profit or loss in accordance with the provisions
of IFRS 3.

91Annual report 2015  Consolidated Financial Statement

Explanations with regard to cash flow statement:

in KEUR IFRS 2014 HGB 2014 Difference

1. Cash flow from operations 23,240 5,970 17,270

2. Cash flow from investing activities -331 -336 5

3. Cash flow from financing activities 21,838 21,838 0

4. Change in cash and cash equivalents 44,748 27,472 17,276

5. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 16,734 19,149 -2,415

6. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 61,482 46,621 14,861

All receivables owed by credit institutions were allocated to cash and cash equivalents in accordance
with IFRS. The amount of the discrepancy as regards the amount of cash and cash equivalents repor-
ted in accordance with the HGB relates, in particular, to receivables owed by credit institutions with
residual maturity of up to three months, which were reported as “Other receivables” pursuant to HGB
accounting rules and not allocated to cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated financial state
ment prepared in accordance with the HGB.

Securities previously allocated to financial assets in accordance with the HGB have been allocated to